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CDBG-DR 13

CHANGE ORDER OR WORK
ORDER AMENDMENT

Project lnformation

Proiect Name

Work Order Number
(cDBG-DR 01)

H-O1.W.LM I Project Address SW 17th and Janeway

Date 4/ltl2018 Requested By Brewer Construction

Date Requested 4/rL/2Ot8 Total Budget s 1,048,s38.19 Cost of Change S-s,444.68

Change Order Type - Description
.---

Circle Type: Fie ld ( )
Change

Work Order
Amendment

Budget Line ltems Affected: (List All)

Combined Curb & Gutter (8" Barrier) - Unit Price S14.85/LF, Decreased Quantity by -4O7O, New Total S0
Trench Excavation and Eackfill (0'-10'Xwater)- Unit Price S8.66CY, lncreased Quantity by 352, Total 53,048.32
8" PVC Pipe C-900 - Unit Price S35.90/LF, lncreased quantity by 473, Total S16,980.70
8" 45' Bend (R )- Unit Price S308.34leach, lncreased Quantity by 7, Total 52,158.38
Sanitary Sewer Manhole (4' Dia) - Unit Price 52,127.S1leach,lncreased Quantity by 1, Total 52,L27.5O
Sanitary Sewer Drop Manhole Added Depth (4' Dia) - Unit Price S115/VF, lncreased Quantity by 8, Total 5920.00
Added ltems:
Combined Curb & Gutter (8" Barrier)- Unit Price 570.20, Quantity 290, Total 520,358.00
8" Gate Valve - Unit Price S1,081.92leach, Quantity 1, Total 51,081.92
Sand Embedment - Unit Price S32lton, Quantity 260, Total 58,320.00

SW 17th/Janeway Redevelopment-Utility Design



Change Description

Original Quantity of Curb and Gutter was 4,070 LF and is now beinB modified to 290 LF. with such a drastic
decrease in quantity a revised unit price is necessary to cover the incidental items put within that bid item originally

A waterline had to be lowered immediately east of ST-21 to allow install of the storm drain. After lowering this line

will need to be tied in to the location where the waterline stops on the plans (W-30), resulting in addition of 185

LF. A gate valve was added to insure the car wash maintained water throughout the project.

The intended location of Sanitary Sewer Manhole SS-9 had a gas line interfering with the planned location. The

manhole was set farther north and an additional manhole was added to make a 45 degree turn instead of 90, thus
clearing the gas line.
The contract drawings show us laying 61 LF of pipe out of W-38 to tie on to the existing waterline. This tie in
location will actually be an additional 288 LF further than the 61 LF.

Field Change Order

Field ChanBe Order Authorization ONLY

vendor Signature
Date

Field Change Order Authorization ONLY

Proiect Manager Signature
Date

chaneeVfr ..2 /
Change Order Authorization ONLY

vendor Signature .r{*ffif Date 4/LL/2Ot8

Change Order Authorization ON[Y
Project Manager Signature Ttfzz=, Date 4/tu2o78

Change Order Authorization ONLY

Project Supervisor Signature
T 4/77/2018

Coni-ract Amendment

work Order Amendment Authorization ONLY

Vendor Signature
Work Order Amendment Authorization ONLY

Proiect Manager Signature
work O.der Amendment Authorization ONI-Y

Proiect Supervisor Signature
Date

Contract Amendment Authorization ONLY

CDBG Manager

d"L-- Date

Date

Date

Date
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109 SWPPP OOCUMENTATION AND MANAGEMENT LSUM 1.00 s2,s30.00 2,530.00 1.00

6 oKc 200 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 4438.00 S17.60 78,108.80 4,438.00

1 oKc-212 TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL (O' TO 10'} CY 2s61.OO S8.s3 21,896.51 2,567.OO

8 oKc 215 ROCK BACKFILL CY 1359.00 537.72 51,261.48 1,359.00

9 oKc-222 CEMINTITIOUS STABILIZED SUBGRADT SY 7558.00 S6.44 48,673.52 7,558.00

10 225 AGGRTGATE BASE Pt CY 840.00 ss3.90 45,276.N 840.00

11 oKc-304 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMTNT (9' DOWET JOINTTD) SY 496.00 S8s.1o 47,209.@ 496.00

\2 SEPARATOR fAERIC SY 9602.00 S1.10 10,s62.20 9,602.00

13 451 (SP) 18' CORRUGATED POLYPROPYLENT PIPE LI 161.00 542.25 6,8o2.2s 161.O0

14 451 (SP) 24' CORRUGATED POLYPROPYTENE PIPE 23s.00 ss1.s4 L2,11t.90 235.00

15 (5P) 30" CORRUGATED POLYPROPYI-ENE PIPE TF 586.O0 s60.60 35,511.60 586.00

16 451 (SP) 42' CORRUGATED POI.YPROPYTENE PIPE tt 27.@ s98.33 2,654.91 27.N

t7 451 (SP} 48" CORRUGATED POI.YPROPYI.ENE PIPT 70s.00 s129.16 91,057.80 705.00

18 oKc 454 sToRM SEWER MANHOLE (4', DlA.) EA 3.00 s2,070.00 5,210.00 3.00

19 oKC 454 SroRM SEWER MANHOLE (s', DlA.) TA 7.00 s2,185.00 15,295.00 7.00

20 oKc-454 STORM SEWER MANHOLE (6'DIA.) EA 2.OO s2,64s.00 5,290.00 2.00

2L oKc 454 STORM SEWER MANHOTE (8'DIA,) EA 1.O0 s3,4s0.00 3,450.00 1.00

22 oKc,454 STORM SEWER MANHOI-E ADDED DTPIH (4.OIA.} 5.00 s115.00 57s.00 5.O0

23 oKc-454 STORM S€WER MANHOTE ADDED DEPTH 5 DIA. 12.00 s120.7s 1,449.00 12.00

24 oKc 454 STORM SEWER MANHOI.E ADDED DTPIH (6' DIA.) 7.OO S126.so 88s.s0 7_00

25 oKc 454 STORM SEWER MANHOLE AODED DEPTH (8'DIA.) 6.00 S138.oo 828.00 6.00

26 SPECIAL TEMPORARY STORM SEWTR INLET (COMPLETE IN PLAC EA 6.00 s1,s16.08 9,096.48 6.00

21 s01(G) CLsM BACKFITL CY 6.00 5270.25 1,627.5O 6.00

28 611(G) rNLrrcr DEs. 2 (D) 2.00 s2,070.00 4,140.00 2.00

29 509(B) COMBINEO CURE & GUTTER (8 SARRIER) LF 4070.oo S14.8s 60,439.S0 4,070.00 0.00

30 oKC 801 CONSTRUCTION STAKIN6 LSUM 1.00 51,942.20 3,942.20 1.00

31 oKc-802 CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROT L5UM 1.00 s2,098.75 2,O98.15 1.00

32 809 MOBILIZATION LSUM 1.00 5s0,886.01 s0,886.01 1.00

oKc-810 CLEARING AND RTSTORING tsuM 1.00 s13,064.00 13,064.00 1.00

34 oKc-811 STRUCTURE REMOVAL (INLET) EA 2.00 Ss76.1s 1,152.30 2.00

35 oKC 840 SOI-IDStAB SOODING (U.3 BERMUDA) SY 167 t.@ s1.84 14,114.U 7,6t7.OO

36 oKc-900 ROCK BAG INLET BARRIER TF 4!7 -OO 511.03 4,599.51 417.OO

37 oKc 900 TITTER FABRIC SILT FENCE'COMPTETE IN PLACE TF 1663.00 52.07 3,442.41 1,663.00

38 oKc,900 CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EA 1.00 sr,380.00 1,380.O0 1.00

39
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CY 219.00 s13.80 3,O22.20 219.00UNCTASSIFIED IXCAVATION40 o(c,2@
3,188.0OCY 3188.00 S8.13 25,9t8.44oKc 212 TRENCH EXCTVATTON ANO BACKFII-L (o',TO 10',)41

s11.72 19,689.84 522.OOCY 522.0042 oKC,215 ROCK BACKFILL

EA 5.00 52,t27.s0 10,637.50 1.00 6.00SANITARY SEWTR MANHOLE {4'DIA.)43 oKc-454
46.0046.00 s11s.00 5,290.00oKc-454 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE ADDEO OEPTH (4,DIA,)44

20,359.62 6.00EA 6.00 53,393.27oxc,454 SANITARY SEWTR DROP MANHOLE (4' DIA)45
49.00 s11s.00 5,635.00 8.00 57.0046 SANITARY SEWER OROP MANHOLE ADDED DEPTH 4D

TF 1161.O0 s3s.90 41,679.90 413.OO 1,634.008' PVC P|PE C 90041 61s(A)
10,351.46 114.00LF 114.00 590.89616(A) 12', C-900 AWWA 151, Ct 51 POLY WRAPPED48

ss1.s6 51,611.56 1,001.00LF 1001.0049 61s(A) 12" PVC PIPE C.9OO

LF 90.00 S378.86 34,O97.40 90.0024" STEEI CAsING50

G,
UJ

=EI

G

tz
oxc-528

51
20,948.s4 352.00 771.NCY 2419.00 s8.6652 oKc-212 TRENCH EXCAVATION ANO BACKFILL (O' TO 10'}

675.00 S35.42 23,908.50 675.00CY53 ROCX BACKFITL

LF 133.00 529.17 3,479.6! 133.006' PVC P|PE C 90054 oKc,50s
117.00LF 117.00 S6s.84 7,703.24oKc-505 6" DrP AWWA 151, Cr 51(R )55

s33.93 41,424.53 1,221_@LF 1221.@56 oKc 505 8', PVC PtPt C 900
LF 383.00 S73.s1 28,154.33 383.008" DUCT|IE |RON P|PE AWWA 151, CL 51 (R.l)51 oKc,505

187.45 1.00EA 1.00 s187.45oKc,505 6" SOLID STEEVE (Rr)58

$274.8s 549.70 2.00EA 2.0059 oxc 505 8' SOLrD SLEEVE (tu)
TA 1.00 s233.4s 213.45 1.006', 11.25'BENO (Rr)60 oKc-505

6.00TA 6.00 s230.00 1,380.00oKc 505 6" 22.5' BEND (RJ)61
$s22.10 522.tO 1.00EA 1.0062 oKC 505 6" x 6" x8" TEE

TA 5.00 9437.46 2,t47 30 5.008"x8"x6"TEE63 oKc,50s
1.00EA 1.00 s481.85 481.85oxc-505 8"x8"x8"TEE64

s299.00 897.00 3.00EA 3.0065 oxc 505 8' 11.25' EEND (RJ)

EA 24.@ s306.43 1,354.32 24.008' 22.5' 8€ND (Rr)66 oKc-505
2,466.72 7.00 15.00EA 8.00 s308.34oKc-505 8" 45' B€ND (RJ)67

5321.75 327.75 1.00EA 1.0068 oKC 505 8'90'BEND RJ

EA 4.O0 s901.60 3,606.40 4.006'GATE VATVE (RI)AND VALVE BOX69 oKc-520
4.00EA 4.00 s3,33s.00 13,3,r0.0OoKc-516 FIRE HYDRANT70

52,926.75 2,926.75 1.O0EA 1.001l oKc,520 AIR RELEASE VALVE

LSUM 1.00 s10,s80.00 10,s80.00 1.00CLEARING AND RESTORINGl2 oKc-810
Added ltems73

s70.20 0.00 290.00 290.00tF 0.0014 609(B) COMBINED CURB & GUTTER (8" BARRIER)

0.00 91,081.92 0.00 1.00 1.0075 8" Gate valve
260.00TON 0.00 s32.00 0.00 260.OOSand Embedment16

1,0s3,982.87ll
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COMBINED CURB & GUTTER BARRII

COMBINED CURE & GUTTER EARRIE

TRENCH EXCAVATION ANO AACXFILT TO

8" 45'BEND R]

SANITARY STWER MANHOTE 4'DIA,

clrErE
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8" PVC P|PE C-900

8" Gate valve

Sand Embedment
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Kahley Gilbert

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Shane Smith <shane.smith@coxinet.net>

Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:04 PM

Kahley Gilberu'Ben Fletcher'; Jessica McGuire; Clifford Miller; Robert Pistole
kevin.brewer@coxinet.net;'SUSAN MORRIS'

Janeway - Change Order No. 1 Request
Moore Janeway - Change Order No. 1 - 04.10.2018.pdf

Kahley and Ben,

Attached is a Change Order request for 4 modifications to our original contract. Attached you will find a summary of the
change order, followed by explanations ofthe individual cost issues. The final page is a map showing the locations of
the issues. Below is a brief explanation of the issues.

1.1 - Original Quantity of Curb and Gutter was 4,070 LF and is now being modified to 290 LF. with such a drastic
decrease in quantity a revised unit price is necessary to cover the incidental items put within that bid item
originally.
1.2 - A waterline had to be lowered immediately east of ST-21to allow install ofthe storm drain. After lowering
this line will need to be tied in to the location where the waterline stops on the plans (W-30), resulting in
addition of 185 LF. A gate valve was added to insure the car wash maintained water throughout the project.

1.3 - The intended location of Sanitary Sewer Manhole SS-9 had a gas line interfering with the planned

location. The manhole was set farther north and an additional manhole was added to make a 45 degree turn
instead of 90, thus clearing the gas line.

1.4 - The contract drawings show us laying 51 LF of pipe out of W-38 to tie on to the existing waterline. This tie
in location will actually be an additional 288 LF further than the 61 LF.

All of these changes will be noted on as-built drawings upon project completion. Please issue a deductive change order
in the amount of 55,,444.68 to account for these issues.

Let me know if you need any additional documentation.

Thank you,

Shane A. Smith
Estimator
Brewer Construction Oklahoma LLC

Office: (405) 787 -4962

Fax: (405) 495-8972

Cell: (972) 41s-6157
Mail: PO Box82485; OKC, OK 73148

Physical: 8301 SW 8th; OKC, OK 73128
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?.O. go, 82457
April 10,2018

City of Moore
Kahley Gilbert
Projecl Mafiager
301 N. &oadway
Moore. OK 73160

Janer€y Village Utility Design
Projecl # H-01-W-LMl

RE Change Order No. 1 Curb ahd Gutter and Field Changes

Description
R€quesled

Days Ouanlity Unit Cost Total Cosl

Chango Ordor
'l I Comtined Culb and Gutler
1.2 Additional Watedine Needed at Soulh End of Pmiect
1.3 Sanilary Se$rer Manhole Addition at SS0
1.4 Addilional Walerline Needed Behind Goodwill

Amendmeot
1.1 Combioed Curb and Gutaer

lotal Cost lssues

Thank You

Brewer Oklahoma. LLC

0
5WD
3WD
5WD

70.20 I
14,340.88 I
3,047.50 I

17,24A 4 I

20,358.00
r4,340.88
3,047.50

17,248.41

LFS
LS3
LsS
LSS

290
1

1

1

1070 LF

t 54,99{.82

3 14.8s S (60.439.50)0

't3 wD I-EElrfJl



April 10. 2018

City of Moore
Kahley Gilberl
Project Manager
301 N. Broadway
iroore. OK 73160

Janeway Village Utility Oesign
Proiect # H.01-W-LMl

RE: Change Order No. 1 Cost lssue 1,4

Oescnption OLrantity Unit Cost Total Cost

lssue 1.4
Trench Excavation and Backfill 0-10 (Water
8" Watedi8e
Sand Embedment
Total Cost lssues

Thank You

214 CY $/ 8.66
288 LF $r', 35.90
158 Ton $r' 32.00

tLs

ttem1./ $
$

1.853.24
10.339.20

Shane Smith
Bre\rer Construction Oklahoma. LLC

I@

A,uara e.fu1" ^(r'e,30, gp r4
20. ?,x 8e457 AhbA* Af ?:rtar-ui?

4tE7g?4ra
?au 0l$tflI*t?il2



April 10, 2018

City oI Moore
Kahley Gilb€rl
Project Manager
301 N. Broadway
Moore, OK 73160

Janeway Village Utility Design
Project # H-01-W-LMI

RE: Change Order No. 1Costlssue1.2

Descnption Ouantity Unat Cost Total Cost

l9!uq t 2
Trench Excavation and Backfill0-10 (Water ltem)
8' Waterline
8' Gate Valve
8' 45 Degree Bends
Send Embodmeht
Total Cost l$uoe

138 CY
185 LF

1EA
7EA

102 Ton
rLs

8.66
35.90

1.081.92
308.34

32.00

1,195.08
6,641.50
1,08't.92
2,158.38

$4
$v
$
$r
$v

$
$
$
$

Thank You

Shane Smith
Bret /er Construction Oklahoma, LLC

I:-ffrr'f:r,I

g,uara fuaowdrr.o Ollfu. r'r'e
,30t s'r't rd

2O. aot 82457 daLb. €rr, OX 7itr48-o457
.ror7n4{t

/er:4OH9rr?7,



Apnl 10,2018

City of lrloore
Kahley Gilben
Project Manager
301 N. Broadway
Moore, OK 73160

Janeway Village Utility Design
Project # H-01-W-LMI

RE: Change Order No. 1 Cost lssue 1.3

Description Ouantity Unit Cost Total Cosl

lssus 1.3
Sanitary Sel rer Manhole
Sanitary Sewer Manhole Added Depth
Total Cost l3sues

Thank You

Shane Smith
Brewer Constructbn Oklahoma, LLC

1EA $
8VF $
ILS

2,127.50 $ 2,127.50
920.001 15.00 r-@

Aq.are Ma*O&fu.,.UO
cgt gP r*

20. 8or ,2457 dLb h, d'7 lt r18-O457
tMrTnqgraS

7a*: 4lE*41*Efil2
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Cost Reasonableness Certification

SWl7th laneway Redevelopment

Work Order Nomber o"t" a/.:,1zon

Roadway and Draina8e
s 6L2,S34_87

Preliminary Cost Estimate for
laneway Villaae Utility Oesif,n

Meshek &
Associate5

Sanitary 5 231,350.42

Preliminary Cost Estimate for
Janeway VillaSe utility Oesi8n

Meshek &
Associates

s 196,332.90

Preliminary Cost Estimate for
Janewav Villare lJtilitv Desirn

Meshek &

Sand Embedment
5 8,320.00 Engineer Concurrence

Meshek &

Total s 1048,538.19

ccnlfic.tlon: Ihe Pro./ect Supeflisot (PS) ol rhe Aty ol Moore, oklohomo ceftiles thot the Cost Reosonobleness sumnoty ptovided obove lor the

conhmonce with Ollce ol Monogenent ond Budget rcqutements on the doae certified.

4l13l2O7A

Proied Supervisor Signature

tt



Kah

From:
Sent:
To:
subject:

Ben Fletcher < BFletcher@meshekengr.com >

Friday, April 13, 2018 L:43 PM

Kahley Gilbert
RE: Janeway - Change Order No. 1 Request

l'm so sorry, I thou8ht I already sent you an email.

Yes, that is a reasonable cost for that amount of work

Do you need something more formal, or will this email work?

From: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert@cityofmoore.com>
Sent: Friday, April t3,2018 L:42 pM

To: Ben Fletcher <bfletcher@meshekengr.com>
Subiect: RE: Janeway - Change Order No. 1 Request

Hey Ben,

Could I get a cost analysis approval from you for this change order?

Thank you!!

Kahley

From: Kahley Gilbert
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:19 pM

To: BFletcher@meshe kenqr.com
Subject: RE: Janeway - Change Order No. 1 Request

Ben,

lwill .iust need a cost reasonableness approval from you to go with this change order.

Thanks!l

From: Shane Smith m :sha ne.sm xinet.neth

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 2:04 pM

To: Kahley Gilbert <KG ilbert@citvofmoore.com>; 'Ben Fletcher' <BFletcher@meshekenqr.com>; Jessica McGuire
<-!4gc!itc@g!!y9lEeelc.t9!0>; Clifford Miller <CMiller@citvofmoore.com>; Robert pistole
<robert istole@veolia.com>o

Cc: vtn wer coxinet.n 'SUSAN MORRIS' <brewer.accountins(Acoxinet.net>
Subject: Janeway - Change Order No. 1 Request

Gilbert

Ben Fletcher, PE, LSI
Project Manager I Meshek & Assocaates. LLC

1.437 S Boulder Ave Ste 1550 | Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 392-s620 x20s | (918) 693-ss04
Micah 7:9-10



Kahley and Ben,

Attached is a Change Order request for 4 modifications to our original contract. Attached you will find a summary of the
change order, followed by explanations ofthe individual cost issues. The final page is a map showing the locations of
the issues. Below is a brief explanation of the issues.

1.1 - Original Quantity of Curb and Gutter was 4,070 LF and is now being modified to 290 LF. With such a drastic
decrease in quantity a revised unit price is necessary to cover the incidental items put within that bid item
originally.
1.2 - A waterline had to be lowered immediately east of ST-21 to allow install of the storm drain. After lowering
this line will need to be tied In to the location where the waterline stops on the plans (W-30), resulting in
addition of 185 IF. A gate valve was added to insure the car wash maintained water throughout the project.
1.3 - The intended location of Sanitary Sewer Manhole SS-9 had a gas line interfering with the planned
location. The manhole was set farther north and an additionalmanhole was added to make a 45 degree turn
instead of 90, thus clearing the gas line.
1.4 - The contract drawings show us laying 61 LF of pipe out of W-38 to tie on to the existing waterline. This tie
in location will actually be an additional2SS LF further than the 61 LF.

All of these changes will be noted on as-built drawings upon project completion. Please issue a deductive change order
in the amount of 55,444.58 to account for these issues.

Let me know if you need any additional documentation

Thank you,

Shane A. Smith
Estimator
Brewer Construction Oklahoma LLC

Office: (405) 787 -4962
Fax: (405) 495-8972
Cell: (972) 415-6167
Mail: PO Box 82485; OKC, OK 73148
Physical: 8301 SW 8th; OKC,OK73128
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